
Item G21
#2010-289 - Approving Contract for Modification of Concrete 
Work at the Veterans Athletic Field Complex
 

Tuesday, October 12, 2010
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steve Paustian, Parks and Recreation Director 
 
Meeting:  October 12, 2010 
 
Subject: Contract Modification for Concrete Work at the Veterans 

Athletic Field Complex 
 
Item #’s:  G-21 
 
Presenter(s): Steve Paustian, Parks and Recreation Director 
 
 

Background  
 

In November of 2009 bids were received for the construction of a parking lot and other 
concrete work at the Veterans Athletic Field Complex. Diamond Engineering of Grand 
Island submitted the low responsible bid for this work. A line item in the original bid 
called for the construction of a 10 ft. sidewalk leading from the parking lot to the 
commons area. Diamond engineering submitted a unit cost of $24.30 per square yard for 
this work. This price provided by Diamond Engineering was the lowest unit cost price for 
this work when compared to the four other bids received. 
 

Discussion 
 

As part of the original design, we are now ready to pour the sidewalks and commons area 
around the concession/restroom building and under the bleachers and picnic shelters. 
Diamond Engineering, having submitted the low bid for this type of work it is in the best 
interest of the City to modify the contract to extend the publicly bid unit price submitted 
by Diamond Engineering. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a committee 
3. Postpone the issue to a future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 



 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve the contact modification in the 
amount of $58,320.00 to allow for the concrete flatwork associated with the commons 
area around the concession/restroom building and under the bleachers and picnic shelters 
at the Veterans Athletic Field Complex, based upon the unit bid price of $24.30 per 
square yard. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to modify the contract to Diamond Engineering by $58,320.00 for concrete work in 
the commons area of the Veterans Athletic Field Complex. 









 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
October 8, 2010 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2010-289 
  
 
 WHEREAS, on November 24, 2009 by Resolution 2009-302, the City Council of the 
City of Grand Island awarded the Diamond Engineering Co. from Grand Island, Nebraska, the bid in 
the amount of $364,664.80, for the Paving Improvements Sections A and B at the new Veterans 
Athletic Field Complex; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional flatwork needs to be added to the 
existing contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into a Contract Modification; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by 
$58,320.00 for a revised contract price of $422,984.80. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute a Contract Modification between the City of Grand Island and the Diamond Engineering 
Co. from Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as follows: 
 
Additional concrete flatwork at $24.30 per sq yd x 2,400 sq yd……………………..$58,320.00 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 12, 2010. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	14663.doc
	Copy of 14653.pdf
	Copy of 14665.pdf
	S:\temp\G-21_5.pdf
	14664.doc

